Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Recognizing Elliot Riley as the Recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2022 Hermie Robles Youth Award

WHEREAS, Elliot Riley grew up in the Bryson-Hesperia community, attended Bradley, then San Antonio School, and graduated King City High School; and

WHEREAS, Elliot Riley is a self-described lover of drawing, reading, theater, cats, and grew up participating in activities with Hesperia Hall, Monterey County Agricultural and Rural Life Museum (MCARLM), Lockwood 4-H, Sol Treasures, Interact Club, KCHS FFA, Singing Hands and Applause Children's Theater of Paso Robles, Scouts, and True Life Christian Fellowship; and

WHEREAS, Elliot Riley is a talented artist, illustrator, singer, and actor, all put to constructive use over the years in support of charitable education purpose; and

WHEREAS, Elliot Riley served in a leadership role on the Interact Club's Board of Directors, played an active role in almost all the Club's activities and service projects, and exemplified one of the Club's most important objectives, which is to be a club for teens that is welcoming to everyone and treats everyone with respect; and

WHEREAS, Elliot Riley is thankful for the support of his parents, Collin and Jessica Riley, and his brother, Josh Riley.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, recognize Elliott Riley for his contributions to the community and to Monterey County, and hereby congratulates him upon being selected as the recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2022 Hermie Robles Youth Award.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____ 2023, upon motion of Supervisor ______ by

the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy